

-----Original Message-----

From: Maddie Baisley <opra+request-45715-47b5de0f@requests.opramachine.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 8, 2023 11:15 AM
To: Nicolette Riggi <nicoletter@easthanovertownship.com>
Subject: OPRA request - Bid Tabulation Results for Lurker Park Fields 3 and 4CMS Construction, Inc.

This is a request for public records made under OPRA and the common law right of access. Please acknowledge receipt of this message.

Records requested:

Please send the final and compiled bid tabulation (Bid Tally), including all quantities and unit pricing for each bidder, for Lurker Park Fields 3 and 4CMS Construction, Inc. that was submitted on 11/17/22.

Below is an example of the format we are looking for that the engineer usually creates at the completion of the bid:

			BIDDER 1		BIDDER 2	

Item	Description	QNT	UNIT	AMOUNT	UNIT	AMOUNT

Please send all documents electronically.

Thanks,
PPA

Nicolette Riggi 6/12/2023

Please deliver records electronically via email to the below UNIQUE address for all replies to this request:

EHT0075
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
TOWNSHIP OF EAST HANOVER
MORRIS
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2022 @ 10:00AM

COMPANY NAME & ADDRESS	BASE BID
Musco Sports Lighting, LLC 2107 Stewart Rd Muscatine, IA 52761	
Daktronics 201 Daktronics Dr Brookings, SD 57006-5128	
Athletic Fields of America 150 River Rd, Bldg G, Unit 4B Montville, NJ 07045	\$3,702,322.40
The LandTek Group, Inc. 105 Sweeneydale Ave Bay Shore, NY 11706	\$4,147,951.40
Thomas & Sons Builders LLC dba Develop Builders 174 Cedar Rd New Milford, NJ 07646	\$3,324,688.65
D'Avellino Construction Inc. 62 Court Street Freehold, NJ 07728	
SolarMax LED 3080 12th Street Riverside, CA 92507	
Zenith Construction Services, Inc. 365 Thomas Blvd Orange, NJ 07050	\$3,499,771.40

EHT0075
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
TOWNSHIP OF EAST HANOVER
MORRIS
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2022 @ 10:00AM

COMPANY NAME & ADDRESS	BASE BID
Berto Construction Inc. 625 Leesville Ave Rahway, NJ 07605	
Your Way Construction 404 Coit Street Irvington, NJ 07111	\$ 3,992,370.69
CMS Construction Inc. 521 North Ave Plainfield, NJ 07060	\$ 2,535,119.40
Core & Main 228 Williamstown Rd Berlin, NJ 08009	
Grade Construction 110 Pennsylvania Avenue Paterson, NJ 07503	
Sprinturf 105 Kathys Way Coatesville, PA 19320	

PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY

MORRIS COUNTY

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

BASE BID - LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1	SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	LS	1	17,800.00	17,800.00
2	POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	HOUR	40	\$ 94.76	\$3,790.40
3	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	173,000.00	173,000.00
4	EXCAVATION, BORROW EXCAVATION AND GRADING UNCLASSIFIED	LS	1	339,748.00	339,748.00
5	EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL OF IMPACTED NON HAZARDOUS SOIL MATERIAL (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)	TON	200	66.00	13,200.00
6	NJDOT COARSE AGGREGATE #9, 2" THICK (SYNTHETIC TURF)	CY	957	96.00	91,872.00
7	NJDOT COARSE AGGREGATE #57, 4" THICK (SYNTHETIC TURF)	CY	1,913	51.00	97,563.00
8	EXCAVATION, IMPORTING AND PLACEMENT OF NJDOT FINE AGGREGATE	TON	3,640	131.50	478,660.00
9	MODULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL WITH MATCHING CAP	SF (FACE)	600	77.00	46,200.00
10	6" PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	2,935	28.00	82,180.00
11	48" PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	1,907	212.00	404,284.00
12	15" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	25	92.00	2,300.00
13	18" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	35	72.00	2,520.00
14	24" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	53	100.00	5,300.00
15	FILTER FABRIC (SYNTHETIC TURF)	SY	17,209	1.50	25,813.50

INITIAL: **DM**
 COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: **Athletic Fields of America**

PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY

MORRIS COUNTY

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

16	SUBGRADE STABILIZATION (IF/WHERE DIRECTED)	SY	1,721	184.00	316,664.00
17	INLET, TYPE 'E'	UNIT	1	5,100.00	5,100.00
18	DOGHOUSE INLET, TYPE 'E'	UNIT	1	5,500.00	5,500.00
19	MANHOLE, 5' DIAMETER	UNIT	1	7,620.00	7,620.00
20	RESET EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	4	980.00	3,920.00
21	6' X 6' OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE	UNIT	1	14,240.00	14,240.00
22	3' X 3' MANHOLE BOX	UNIT	1	6,365.00	6,365.00
23	24" RISER WITH SOLID COVER	UNIT	3	5,400.00	16,200.00
24	4" PRECAST TRENCH DRAIN	LF	116	207.00	24,012.00
25	BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 4' HIGH	LF	253	44.00	11,132.00
26	BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH	LF	981	49.00	48,069.00
27	SINGLE GATE, 4' WIDE, BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH	UNIT	5	950.00	4,750.00
28	DOUBLE GATE, 12' WIDE, BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH	UNIT	3	1,600.00	4,800.00
29	CHAIN LINK FENCE TOP RAIL COVER	LF	975	4.00	3,900.00
30	HOT MIX ASPHALT SIDEWALK, 2" THICK	SY	3,452	29.00	100,108.00
31	REINFORCED CONCRETE PAD, 6" THICK	SY	264	100.00	26,400.00

INITIAL: **DM**
COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: **Athletic Fields of America**

PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY
MORRIS COUNTY

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

32	CONCRETE TURF FOOTING (10" X 12") WITH NAILER BOARD	LF	1,280	36.00	46,080.00
33	CONCRETE TURF FOOTING (10" X 18") WITH NAILER BOARD	LF	385	40.00	15,400.00
34	TENSION NETTING SYSTEM, 20' HIGH	LF	580	271.00	157,180.00
35	BASKETBALL HOOP SYSTEM	UNIT	2	8,925.00	17,850.00
36	6' BENCH ON CONCRETE PAD	UNIT	9	2,900.00	26,100.00
37	DOUBLE WASTE BIN ON CONCRETE PAD	UNIT	3	4,780.00	14,340.00
38	PORTABLE PITCHERS MOUND	UNIT	2	4,250.00	8,500.00
39	BASEBALL BASE	UNIT	4	605.00	2,420.00
40	BASEBALL DOUBLE BASE	UNIT	2	980.00	1,960.00
41	BASEBALL BACKSTOP	UNIT	2	43,500.00	87,000.00
42	DUGOUT (INCLUDING CONCRETE SLAB, FENCING, SHELTER, AND BENCHES)	UNIT	4	63,600.00	254,400.00
43	REMOVABLE FOUL POLE, 20' HIGH	UNIT	4	3,760.00	15,040.00
44	COMBINATION FOOTBALL/SOCCER GOAL SYSTEM	UNIT	2	17,550.00	35,100.00
45	BLEACHERS	UNIT	4	18,445.00	73,780.00
46	WATER FOUNTAIN	UNIT	1	9,100.00	9,100.00
47	SCOREBOARD	UNIT	2	67,600.00	135,200.00
48	ACRYLIC BASKETBALL COURT COLOR COATING	LS	1	30,300.00	30,300.00

INITIAL: *DM*
COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: *Athletic Fields of America*

PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY
MORRIS COUNTY

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

49	SITE UTILITY UPGRADES - ELECTRIC	LS	1	67,200.00	67,200.00
50	INSTALLATION OF SPORTSFIELD LIGHTING	LS	1	270,000.00	270,000.00
51	SITE SECURITY RELOCATION	ALLOW	10,000	\$1.00	\$10,000.00
52	TOPSOIL SPREADING, 6" THICK	SY	5,466	3.25	17,764.50
53	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, ATHLETIC FIELD SEED MIX	SY	5,466	1.50	8,199.00
54	STRAW MULCHING	SY	5,466	3.00	16,398.00

TOTAL BASE BID PRICE

\$ 3702,322.40

WRITE TOTAL AMOUNT OF BASE BID

Three million seven hundred two thousand three hundred twenty two dollars and forty cent's

Athletic Fields of America

COMPANY NAME SUBMITTING BID

Debra Martino
President

AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL PRINT NAME AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL SIGNATURE

INITIAL: DM
COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: Athletic Fields of America

**PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY**

MORRIS COUNTY

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

BASE BID - LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1	SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	LS	1	9,000--	9,000--
2	POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	HOUR	40	\$ 94.76	\$3,790.40
3	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	400,000--	400,000--
4	EXCAVATION, BORROW EXCAVATION AND GRADING UNCLASSIFIED	LS	1	550,000--	550,000--
5	EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL OF IMPACTED NON HAZARDOUS SOIL MATERIAL (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)	TON	200	125--	25,000--
6	NUDOT COARSE AGGREGATE #9, 2" THICK (SYNTHETIC TURF)	CY	957	60--	57,420--
7	NUDOT COARSE AGGREGATE #57, 4" THICK (SYNTHETIC TURF)	CY	1,913	50--	95,650--
8	EXCAVATION, IMPORTING AND PLACEMENT OF NUDOT FINE AGGREGATE	TON	3,640	35--	127,400--
9	MODULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL WITH MATCHING CAP	SF (FACE)	600	100--	60,000--
10	6" PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	2,935	20--	58,700--
11	48" PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	1,907	175--	333,725--
12	15" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	25	50--	1,250--
13	18" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	35	55--	1,925--
14	24" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	53	70--	3,710--
15	FILTER FABRIC (SYNTHETIC TURF)	SY	17,209	1--	17,209--

INITIAL: **KSN**

COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: **Zenith Construction Services, Inc.**

PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY
MORRIS COUNTY

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

16	SUBGRADE STABILIZATION (IF/WHERE DIRECTED)	SY	1,721	5	8,605
17	INLET, TYPE 'E'	UNIT	1	5,500	5,500
18	DOGHOUSE INLET, TYPE 'E'	UNIT	1	6,000	6,000
19	MANHOLE, 5' DIAMETER	UNIT	1	5,500	5,500
20	RESET EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	4	1,000	4,000
21	6' X 6' OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE	UNIT	1	15,000	15,000
22	3' X 3' MANHOLE BOX	UNIT	1	6,000	6,000
23	24" RISER WITH SOLID COVER	UNIT	3	1,500	4,500
24	4" PRECAST TRENCH DRAIN	LF	116	275	31,900
25	BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 4' HIGH	LF	253	50	12,650
26	BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH	LF	981	60	58,860
27	SINGLE GATE, 4' WIDE, BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH	UNIT	5	1,500	7,500
28	DOUBLE GATE, 12' WIDE, BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH	UNIT	3	2,500	7,500
29	CHAIN LINK FENCE TOP RAIL COVER	LF	975	10	9,750
30	HOT MIX ASPHALT SIDEWALK, 2" THICK	SY	3,452	35	120,820
31	REINFORCED CONCRETE PAD, 6" THICK	SY	264	120	31,680

INITIAL: **KSN**

COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: **Zenith Construction Services, Inc.**

PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY
MORRIS COUNTY

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

32	CONCRETE TURF FOOTING (10" X 12") WITH NAILER BOARD	LF	1,280	38-	48,640-
33	CONCRETE TURF FOOTING (10" X 18") WITH NAILER BOARD	LF	385	45-	17,325-
34	TENSION NETTING SYSTEM, 20' HIGH	LF	580	300-	174,000-
35	BASKETBALL HOOP SYSTEM	UNIT	2	8,000-	16,000-
36	6' BENCH ON CONCRETE PAD	UNIT	9	3,000-	27,000-
37	DOUBLE WASTE BIN ON CONCRETE PAD	UNIT	3	4,000-	12,000-
38	PORTABLE PITCHERS MOUND	UNIT	2	5,000-	10,000-
39	BASEBALL BASE	UNIT	4	1,000-	4,000-
40	BASEBALL DOUBLE BASE	UNIT	2	1,000-	2,000-
41	BASEBALL BACKSTOP	UNIT	2	55,000-	110,000-
42	DUGOUT (INCLUDING CONCRETE SLAB, FENCING, SHELTER, AND BENCHES)	UNIT	4	65,000-	260,000-
43	REMOVABLE FOUL POLE, 20' HIGH	UNIT	4	2,500-	10,000-
44	COMBINATION FOOTBALL/SOCCER GOAL SYSTEM	UNIT	2	15,000-	30,000-
45	BLEACHERS	UNIT	4	22,500-	90,000-
46	WATER FOUNTAIN	UNIT	1	10,000-	10,000-
47	SCOREBOARD	UNIT	2	75,000-	150,000-
48	ACRYLIC BASKETBALL COURT COLOR COATING	LS	1	25,000-	25,000-

INITIAL: *KJW*

COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: Zenith Construction Services, Inc.

PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY
MORRIS COUNTY

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

49	SITE UTILITY UPGRADES - ELECTRIC	LS	1	50,000--	50,000--
50	INSTALLATION OF SPORTSFIELD LIGHTING	LS	1	325,000--	325,000--
51	SITE SECURITY RELOCATION	ALLOW	10,000	\$1.00	\$10,000.00
52	TOPSOIL SPREADING, 6" THICK	SY	5,466	5--	27,330--
53	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, ATHLETIC FIELD SEED MIX	SY	5,466	1--	5,466--
54	STRAW MULCHING	SY	5,466	1--	5,466--

TOTAL BASE BID PRICE

\$ 3,499,771.40

WRITE TOTAL AMOUNT OF BASE BID

Zenith Construction Services, Inc.

\$ Three Million Four Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Seven Hundred and forty One

Kartik J. Naik
president

COMPANY NAME SUBMITTING BID

AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL PRINT NAME

AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL SIGNATURE

INITIAL: KSN

COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: Zenith Construction Services, Inc.

PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY
MORRIS COUNTY

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

BASE BID - LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4

<u>ITEM</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>UNIT</u>	<u>QUANTITY</u>	<u>UNIT PRICE</u>	<u>EXTENDED PRICE</u>
1	SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
2	POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	HOURL	40	\$94.76	\$3,790.40
3	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	\$260,000.00	\$260,000.00
4	EXCAVATION, BORROW EXCAVATION AND GRADING UNCLASSIFIED	LS	1	\$123,500.00	\$123,500.00
5	EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL OF IMPACTED NON HAZARDOUS SOIL MATERIAL (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)	TON	200	\$25.00	\$5,000.00
6	NJDOT COARSE AGGREGATE #9, 2" THICK (SYNTHETIC TURF)	CY	957	\$90.00	\$86,130.00
7	NJDOT COARSE AGGREGATE #57, 4" THICK (SYNTHETIC TURF)	CY	1,913	\$72.00	\$137,736.00
8	EXCAVATION, IMPORTING AND PLACEMENT OF NJDOT FINE AGGREGATE	TON	3,640	\$37.50	\$136,500.00
9	MODULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL WITH MATCHING CAP	SF (FACE)	600	\$65.00	\$39,000.00
10	6" PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	2,935	\$35.00	\$102,725.00
11	48" PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	1,907	\$170.00	\$324,190.00
12	15" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	25	\$60.00	\$1,500.00
13	18" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	35	\$65.00	\$2,275.00
14	24" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	53	\$70.00	\$3,710.00
15	FILTER FABRIC (SYNTHETIC TURF)	SY	17,209	\$2.25	\$38,720.25

INITIAL: **T.J**
COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: Thomas & Sons Builders llc dba DEVELOP Builders

**PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY
MORRIS COUNTY**

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

16	SUBGRADE STABILIZATION (IF/WHERE DIRECTED)	SY	1,721	\$6.00	\$10,326.00
17	INLET, TYPE 'E'	UNIT	1	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00
18	DOGHOUSE INLET, TYPE 'E'	UNIT	1	\$6,800.00	\$6,800.00
19	MANHOLE, 5' DIAMETER	UNIT	1	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00
20	RESET EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	4	\$750.00	\$3,000.00
21	6' X 6' OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE	UNIT	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
22	3' X 3' MANHOLE BOX	UNIT	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
23	24" RISER WITH SOLID COVER	UNIT	3	\$2,800.00	\$8,400.00
24	4" PRECAST TRENCH DRAIN	LF	116	\$344.00	\$39,904.00
25	BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 4' HIGH	LF	253	\$60.00	\$15,180.00
26	BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH	LF	981	\$75.00	\$73,575.00
27	SINGLE GATE, 4' WIDE, BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH	UNIT	5	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00
28	DOUBLE GATE, 12' WIDE, BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH	UNIT	3	\$3,500.00	\$10,500.00
29	CHAIN LINK FENCE TOP RAIL COVER	LF	975	\$10.00	\$9,750.00
30	HOT MIX ASPHALT SIDEWALK, 2" THICK	SY	3,452	\$21.50	\$74,218.00
31	REINFORCED CONCRETE PAD, 6" THICK	SY	264	\$135.00	\$35,640.00

INITIAL: **TJ**

COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: Thomas & Sons Builders dba DEVELOP Builders

**PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY
MORRIS COUNTY**

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

32	CONCRETE TURF FOOTING (10" X 12") WITH NAILER BOARD	LF	1,280	\$35.00	\$44,800.00
33	CONCRETE TURF FOOTING (10" X 18") WITH NAILER BOARD	LF	385	\$38.00	\$14,630.00
34	TENSION NETTING SYSTEM, 20' HIGH	LF	580	\$400.00	\$232,000.00
35	BASKETBALL HOOP SYSTEM	UNIT	2	\$6,800.00	\$13,600.00
36	6' BENCH ON CONCRETE PAD	UNIT	9	\$2,400.00	\$21,600.00
37	DOUBLE WASTE BIN ON CONCRETE PAD	UNIT	3	\$3,250.00	\$9,750.00
38	PORTABLE PITCHERS MOUND	UNIT	2	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00
39	BASEBALL BASE	UNIT	4	\$500.00	\$2,000.00
40	BASEBALL DOUBLE BASE	UNIT	2	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
41	BASEBALL BACKSTOP	UNIT	2	\$35,000.00	\$70,000.00
42	DUGOUT (INCLUDING CONCRETE SLAB, FENCING, SHELTER, AND BENCHES)	UNIT	4	\$64,375.00	\$257,500.00
43	REMOVABLE FOUL POLE, 20' HIGH	UNIT	4	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00
44	COMBINATION FOOTBALL/SOCCER GOAL SYSTEM	UNIT	2	\$24,500.00	\$49,000.00
45	BLEACHERS	UNIT	4	\$84,865.00	\$339,460.00
46	WATER FOUNTAIN	UNIT	1	\$26,000.00	\$26,000.00
47	SCOREBOARD	UNIT	2	\$67,650.00	\$135,300.00
48	ACRYLIC BASKETBALL COURT COLOR COATING	LS	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00

INITIAL: T.T

COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: Thomas & Sons Builders dba DEVELOP Builders

**PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY**

MORRIS COUNTY

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

49	SITE UTILITY UPGRADES - ELECTRIC	LS	1	\$53,023.00	\$53,023.00
50	INSTALLATION OF SPORTSFIELD LIGHTING	LS	1	\$339,000.00	\$339,000.00
51	SITE SECURITY RELOCATION	ALLOW	10,000	\$1.00	\$10,000.00
52	TOPSOIL SPREADING, 6" THICK	SY	5,466	\$11.00	\$60,126.00
53	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, ATHLETIC FIELD SEED MIX	SY	5,466	\$3.00	\$16,398.00
54	STRAW MULCHING	SY	5,466	\$2.00	\$10,932.00

T.J

TOTAL BASE BID PRICE

\$ 3,324,688.65

WRITE TOTAL AMOUNT OF BASE BID

Three Million Three Hundred Twenty Four Thousand
Eighty Eight Dollars and Sixty Five Cents

Six Hundred

Thomas & Sons Builders LLC dba DEVELOP

COMPANY NAME SUBMITTING BID

Thomas John

AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL PRINT NAME

Thomas

AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL SIGNATURE

INITIAL: T.J

COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: Thomas & Sons Builders dba DEVELOP Builders

**PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY
MORRIS COUNTY**

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

BASE BID - LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1	SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	LS	1	11,500.00	11,500.00
2	POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	HOUR	40	\$ 94.76	\$3,790.40
3	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	386,000.00	386,000.00
4	EXCAVATION, BORROW EXCAVATION AND GRADING UNCLASSIFIED	LS	1	415,000.00	415,000.00
5	EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL OF IMPACTED NON HAZARDOUS SOIL MATERIAL (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)□	TON	200	75.00	15,000.00
6	NJDOT COARSE AGGREGATE #3, 2" THICK (SYNTHETIC TURF)	CY	957	95.00	90,915.00
7	NJDOT COARSE AGGREGATE #57, 4" THICK (SYNTHETIC TURF)	CY	1,913	50.00	95,650.00
8	EXCAVATION, IMPORTING AND PLACEMENT OF NJDOT FINE AGGREGATE	TON	3,640	114.00	414,960.00
9	MODULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL WITH MATCHING CAP	SF (FACE)	600	58.00	34,800.00
10	6" PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	2,935	35.00	102,725.00
11	48" PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	1,907	334.00	636,938.00
12	15" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	25	70.00	1,750.00
13	18" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	35	90.00	3,150.00
14	24" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	53	109.00	5,777.00
15	FILTER FABRIC (SYNTHETIC TURF)	SY	17,209	2.00	34,418.00

INITIAL: **NR**

COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: The LandTek Group, Inc.

**PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY
MORRIS COUNTY**

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

16	SUBGRADE STABILIZATION (IF/WHERE DIRECTED)	SY	1,721	51.00	87,771.00
17	INLET, TYPE 'E'	UNIT	1	4,500.00	4,500.00
18	DOGHOUSE INLET, TYPE 'E'	UNIT	1	6,500.00	6,500.00
19	MANHOLE, 5' DIAMETER	UNIT	1	6,000.00	6,000.00
20	RESET EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	4	600.00	2,400.00
21	6' X 6' OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE	UNIT	1	8,200.00	8,200.00
22	3' X 3' MANHOLE BOX	UNIT	1	4,000.00	4,000.00
23	24" RISER WITH SOLID COVER	UNIT	3	3,500.00	10,500.00
24	4" PRECAST TRENCH DRAIN	LF	116	275.00	31,900.00
25	BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 4' HIGH	LF	253	54.00	13,662.00
26	BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH	LF	981	74.00	72,594.00
27	SINGLE GATE, 4' WIDE, BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH	UNIT	5	1,200.00	6,000.00
28	DOUBLE GATE, 12' WIDE, BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH	UNIT	3	2,500.00	7,500.00
29	CHAIN LINK FENCE TOP RAIL COVER	LF	975	12.00	11,700.00
30	HOT MIX ASPHALT SIDEWALK, 2" THICK	SY	3,452	23.00	79,396.00
31	REINFORCED CONCRETE PAD, 6" THICK	SY	284	124.00	32,736.00

INITIAL: *ML*

COMPANY SUBMITTING BID:

The LandTek Group, Inc.

**PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY
MORRIS COUNTY**

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

32	CONCRETE TURF FOOTING (10" X 12") WITH NAILER BOARD	LF	1,280	37.00	47,360.00
33	CONCRETE TURF FOOTING (10" X 18") WITH NAILER BOARD	LF	385	49.00	18,865.00
34	TENSION NETTING SYSTEM, 20' HIGH	LF	580	365.00	211,700.00
35	BASKETBALL HOOP SYSTEM	UNIT	2	6,500.00	13,000.00
36	6' BENCH ON CONCRETE PAD	UNIT	9	2,500.00	22,500.00
37	DOUBLE WASTE BIN ON CONCRETE PAD	UNIT	3	3,200.00	9,600.00
38	PORTABLE PITCHERS MOUND	UNIT	2	4,000.00	8,000.00
39	BASEBALL BASE	UNIT	4	500.00	2,000.00
40	BASEBALL DOUBLE BASE	UNIT	2	1,000.00	2,000.00
41	BASEBALL BACKSTOP	UNIT	2	53,000.00	106,000.00
42	DUGOUT (INCLUDING CONCRETE SLAB, FENCING, SHELTER, AND BENCHES)	UNIT	4	72,000.00	288,000.00
43	REMOVABLE FOUL POLE, 20' HIGH	UNIT	4	3,000.00	12,000.00
44	COMBINATION FOOTBALL/SOCCER GOAL SYSTEM	UNIT	2	16,000.00	32,000.00
45	BLEACHERS	UNIT	4	20,000.00	80,000.00
46	WATER FOUNTAIN	UNIT	1	19,000.00	19,000.00
47	SCOREBOARD	UNIT	2	69,000.00	138,000.00
48	ACRYLIC BASKETBALL COURT COLOR COATING	LS	1	32,000.00	32,000.00

INITIAL: **MK**
COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: The LandTek Group, Inc.

PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY

MORRIS COUNTY

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

49	SITE UTILITY UPGRADES - ELECTRIC	LS	1	80,000 ⁰⁰	80,000 ⁰⁰
50	INSTALLATION OF SPORTSFIELD LIGHTING	LS	1	329,000 ⁰⁰	329,000 ⁰⁰
51	SITE SECURITY RELOCATION	ALLOW	10,000	\$1.00	\$10,000.00
52	TOPSOIL SPREADING, 6" THICK	SY	5,466	3 ⁰⁰	16,398 ⁰⁰
53	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, ATHLETIC FIELD SEED MIX	SY	5,466	3 ⁰⁰	16,398 ⁰⁰
54	STRAW MULCHING	SY	5,466	3 ⁰⁰	16,398 ⁰⁰

TOTAL BASE BID PRICE

\$ 4,147,951⁴⁰

WRITE TOTAL AMOUNT OF BASE BID

\$ Four Million One Hundred Forty Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty One Dollars

The LandTek Group, Inc.

COMPANY NAME SUBMITTING BID

AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL PRINT NAME

AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL SIGNATURE

Michael Ryan, President

INITIAL: **NR**

COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: The LandTek Group, Inc.

**PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY**

MORRIS COUNTY

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

BASE BID - LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1	SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	LS	1	12,680.00	12,680.00
2	POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	HOUR	40	\$ 94.76	\$3,790.40
3	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	196,300.00	196,300.00
4	EXCAVATION, BORROW EXCAVATION AND GRADING UNCLASSIFIED	LS	1	757,300.00	757,300.00
5	EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL OF IMPACTED NON HAZARDOUS SOIL MATERIAL (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)	TON	200	54.00	10,800.00
6	NJDOT COARSE AGGREGATE #9, 2" THICK (SYNTHETIC TURF)	CY	957	101.30	96,944.10
7	NJDOT COARSE AGGREGATE #57, 4" THICK (SYNTHETIC TURF)	CY	1,913	53.60	102,536.80
8	EXCAVATION, IMPORTING AND PLACEMENT OF NJDOT FINE AGGREGATE	TON	3,640	32.20	117,208.00
9	MODULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL WITH MATCHING CAP	SF (FACE)	600	85.00	51,000.00
10	6" PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	2,935	30.00	88,050.00
11	48" PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	1,907	296.30	565,044.10
12	15" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	25	116.95	2923.75
13	18" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	35	138.70	4854.50
14	24" WATERTIGHT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	LF	53	175.50	9301.50
15	FILTER FABRIC (SYNTHETIC TURF)	SY	17,209	1.55	26,673.95

INITIAL: *PC*
COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: *Your Wty Construction, Inc*

**PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY
MORRIS COUNTY**

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

16	SUBGRADE STABILIZATION (IF/WHERE DIRECTED)	SY	1,721	0.01	17.21
17	INLET, TYPE 'E'	UNIT	1	4840.00	4840.00
18	DOGHOUSE INLET, TYPE 'E'	UNIT	1	4210.00	4210.00
19	MANHOLE, 5' DIAMETER	UNIT	1	6430.00	6430.00
20	RESET EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	4	230.00	920.00
21	6' X 6' OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE	UNIT	1	15,500.00	15,500.00
22	3' X 3' MANHOLE BOX	UNIT	1	5000.00	5000.00
23	24" RISER WITH SOLID COVER	UNIT	3	4898.00	14,694.00
24	4" PRECAST TRENCH DRAIN	LF	116	321.50	37,294.00
25	BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 4' HIGH	LF	253	54.50	13,788.50
26	BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH	LF	981	74.10	72,692.10
27	SINGLE GATE, 4' WIDE, BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH	UNIT	5	2125.00	10,625.00
28	DOUBLE GATE, 12' WIDE, BLACK VINYL CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH	UNIT	3	2070.00	6210.00
29	CHAIN LINK FENCE TOP RAIL COVER	LF	975	8.80	8580.00
30	HOT MIX ASPHALT SIDEWALK, 2" THICK	SY	3,452	38.35	132,384.20
31	REINFORCED CONCRETE PAD, 6" THICK	SY	264	101.20	26,716.80

INITIAL: *PC*
COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: *Yare Way Construction, Inc*

PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY
MORRIS COUNTY

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

32	CONCRETE TURF FOOTING (10" X 12") WITH NAILER BOARD	LF	1,280	26.60	34,048.00
33	CONCRETE TURF FOOTING (10" X 18") WITH NAILER BOARD	LF	385	34.00	13,090.00
34	TENSION NETTING SYSTEM, 20' HIGH	LF	580	405.85	235,393.00
35	BASKETBALL HOOP SYSTEM	UNIT	2	7880.00	15,760.00
36	6' BENCH ON CONCRETE PAD	UNIT	9	2780.00	25,020.00
37	DOUBLE WASTE BIN ON CONCRETE PAD	UNIT	3	3530.00	10,590.00
38	PORTABLE PITCHERS MOUND	UNIT	2	3380.00	6760.00
39	BASEBALL BASE	UNIT	4	288.80	1155.20
40	BASEBALL DOUBLE BASE	UNIT	2	675.80	1351.60
41	BASEBALL BACKSTOP	UNIT	2	71,550.00	143,100.00
42	DUGOUT (INCLUDING CONCRETE SLAB, FENCING, SHELTER, AND BENCHES)	UNIT	4	54,390.00	217,560.00
43	REMOVABLE FOUL POLE, 20' HIGH	UNIT	4	4410.00	17,640.00
44	COMBINATION FOOTBALL/SOCCER GOAL SYSTEM	UNIT	2	10,400.00	20,820.00
45	BLEACHERS	UNIT	4	51,240.00	204,960.00
46	WATER FOUNTAIN	UNIT	1	22,350.00	22,350.00
47	SCOREBOARD	UNIT	2	75,200.00	150,400.00
48	ACRYLIC BASKETBALL COURT COLOR COATING	LS	1	12,590.00	12,590.00

INITIAL: PC
COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: Yoke Way Construction, Inc

PROPOSAL FOR
LURKER PARK FIELDS 3 AND 4
EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY
MORRIS COUNTY

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL THE WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AT THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

49	SITE UTILITY UPGRADES - ELECTRIC	LS	1	121,900.00	121,900.00
50	INSTALLATION OF SPORTSFIELD LIGHTING	LS	1	322,410.00	322,410.00
51	SITE SECURITY RELOCATION	ALLOW	10,000	\$1.00	\$10,000.00
52	TOPSOIL SPREADING, 6" THICK	SY	5,466	0.01	54.66
53	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, ATHLETIC FIELD SEED MIX	SY	5,466	0.01	54.66
54	STRAW MULCHING	SY	5,466	0.01	54.66

TOTAL BASE BID PRICE

\$ 3,992,370.69

WRITE TOTAL AMOUNT OF BASE BID

three million nine hundred ninety two thousand three hundred seventy dollars and sixty nine cents

Your Way Construction, Inc.

COMPANY NAME SUBMITTING BID

Pedro Costa

AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL PRINT NAME

AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL SIGNATURE

INITIAL: PC
COMPANY SUBMITTING BID: Your Way Construction, Inc